
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74360 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 4th October, 2012 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve 
(Chair) 
R Grahame 
M Harland 
C Macniven 
A McKenna 
E Taylor 
 

C Campbell 
 

J Procter 
G Wilkinson 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISIT LETTER 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To receive the minutes of the Plans Panel East 
meeting held on 6th September 2012 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 10 

7   
 

Harewood  APPLICATIONS 12/01807/FU, 12/01808/FU AND 
12/01810/ADV - OLD STAR INN LEEDS ROAD 
COLLINGHAM WETHERBY 
 
Further to minute 54 of the Plans Panel East 
meeting held on 6th September 2012, where Panel 
deferred consideration of applications in respect of 
3 air-conditioning units, 1 condenser unit in the 
rear yard and 2.4m high stone screening wall for 
further information, to consider a further report of 
the Chief Planning Officer 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

11 - 
28 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Harewood  APPLICATION 12/02838/FU - LITTLE ACRES 
LINTON LANE LINTON WETHERBY LS22 
 
Further to minute 60 of the Plans Panel East 
meeting held on 6th September 2012 where Panel 
deferred consideration of an application for 
variation of condition 1 (approved plans) of 
approval 11/00343/RM (three detached houses to 
garden) for minor material amendment relating to 
replacement of triple garage to plot 3 with attached 
two storey pool/gym and double garage, to enable 
a site visit to take place, to consider a further report 
of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

29 - 
38 

9   
 

Gipton and 
Harehills 

 APPLICATION 12/02562/FU - 203 HAREHILLS 
LANE LS8 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for change of use of first and 
second floor maisonette to 2 flats and front and 
rear dormer windows 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

39 - 
46 

10   
 

Alwoodley  APPLICATION 11/05007/FU - OLD VILLAGE 
HALL VILLAGE ROAD ECCUP - APPEAL 
DECISION 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
setting out an appeal decision in respect of the 
refusal of planning permission for detached double 
garage to rear 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

47 - 
50 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Thursday 1st November 2012 at 1.30pm in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 

 

 



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444  
 
 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact:  Angela M Bloor 
 Tel: 0113  247 4754 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                angela.bloor@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference:  ppne site visits
 Date  26th September  2012  
  
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL –  4TH OCTOBER 2012 
 

Prior to the meeting of the North and East Plans Panel on Thursday 4th October 2012 the 
following site visits will take place: 
 
10.40am  Depart Civic Hall 

 
10.50am 
 
 
 
11.20am 
 
 
 
 

Gipton and 
Harehills 
 
 
Harewood 

203 Harehills Lane LS8 – Change of use of first and second floor 
maisonette to 2 flats and front and rear dormer windows 
12/02562/FU 
 
Little Acres Linton Lane LS22 – variation of condition 1 (approved 
plans) of approval 11/00343/RM for minor material amendment 
relating to replacement of triple garage to plot 3 with attached two 
storey pool/gym and double garage – 12/02838/FU 

12.00 
noon 
Approx 
 

 Return to Civic Hall  

 
For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.40am. 
Please notify David Newbury (Tel: 247 8056) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet 
in the Ante Chamber at 10.35am.  
 
Please note that it is likely to be wet on site at Little Acres, Linton, so Members are 
advised to wear appropriate footwear. 
 
 
 

To all Members of North and East 
Plans Panel 

Page 1



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444  
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Officer 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be submitted to the Chair of the former 
Plans Panel East for the purposes of approval and signature 

Plans Panel (East) 
 

Thursday, 6th September, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R Finnigan, 
R Grahame, M Harland, G Latty, 
C Macniven, A McKenna, J Procter, 
E Taylor and P Truswell 

 
 
50 Chair's opening remarks  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 
51 Late Items  
 There were no late items 
 
 
52 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, however 
in accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the Members Code of Conduct, the following 
declaration was made by Councillor R Grahame, who felt it was in the public interest 
to do so: 
 Application 12/027038/FU – 56 The Drive Crossgates LS15 – through 
Councillor Grahame’s wife, Councillor P Grahame’s involvement in the application as 
a Ward Member (minute 56 refers) 
 
 
53 Minutes  
 RESOLVED -  To approve the minutes of the Plans Panel East meeting held 
on 9th August 2012 
 
 
54 Application 11/04988/FU - Demolition of outbuildings, laying out of 
access roads and erection of 92 houses with landscaping - Land at Daisy Hill 
Morley LS27  
 Further to minute 34 of the Plans Panel East meeting 
[...]
ut that the figures were within 5,000 of the estimate of the 
Core Strategy and that in terms of agreed planning permissions for 
residential units, there were 21,600, with the annual target in the draft 
Core Strategy being for 3,500 extra residential units per year with 
currently around 2,000 being provided.  On this matter, the Chief 
Planning Officer referred to the Secretary of State’s announcement 
earlier in the day of the relaxation of permitted development rights and 
S106 agreements and the possibility of taking the determination of 
applications into the hands of the Planning Inspectorate where 
concerns existed over the speed and quality of the work of the local 
planning authority 

• that there was currently no requirement to make extra provision for 
health services through the planning system, although a dialogue was 
being developed around making these links  

• that the responsibility for maintaining the fence would rest with the 
residents but that a management plan was required to be submitted for 
the POS beyond it 

Members considered how to proceed and further discussed areas of  
concern; the limitations of the site and the possibility of sustaining reasons for refusal 
on appeal 
 RESOLVED -  That the Officer’s recommendation to grant planning 
permission be not accepted and that the Chief Planning Officer be asked to submit a 
further report to the next meeting setting out further information and possible reasons 
for refusal based upon the unsustainability of the site with reference to the policies 
set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
 Following this item those members of the public who had vacated their seats 
to help alleviate the overcrowding in the room, were invited back into the meeting 
 
 
55 Applications 12/01807/FU, 12/01808/FU & 12/01810/FU - Alterations and 
externally illuminated signage to the Old Star Inn, Leeds Road, Collingham, 
Wetherby LS22  
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day which some Members had 
attended 
 Officers presented the report which related to alterations and signage to the 
Old Star Inn, Leeds Road Collingham which was sited in the Collingham 
Conservation Area and was regarded as an important gateway feature 
 Reference was made to the significant level of representations which had 
been received about the application and whilst one concern was the intended use of 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be submitted to the Chair of the former 
Plans Panel East for the purposes of approval and signature 

the premises as a convenience foodstore, it was stressed that a change of use of the 
premises to A1 retail was permitted development 
 The Panel heard from an objector and the applicant’s agent who attended the 
meeting 
 In discussing the application, issues relating to parking, pedestrian access 
and the relationship of the property to the remaining unit on the site were raised and 
in view of this the Chair proposed that consideration of the application be deferred  
 RESOLVED -  To defer determination of the application to enable further 
consideration of the issues raised and that a further report be brought to Panel in 
due course 
 
  
56 Application 12/02738/FU - 3 bedroom detached house incorporating 
second floor ancillary granny annex to garden plot (part retrospective) -  56 
The Drive, Crossgates, Leeds, LS15 8EP  
 Further to minute 201 of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 19th April 
2012, where Panel resolved to refuse the latest version of an application for a 3 
bedroom detached house with second floor granny annex at 56 The Drive, 
Crossgates LS15, the Panel considered a further report 
 Officers presented the report and provided a brief planning history of the site 
and informed Members that the application being considered was similar to the 
scheme considered in April 2012 
 Members were informed that the height of the dwelling was a key f
[...]
 for 
Members’ information was a copy of the appeal decision following Panel’s refusal of 
the previous scheme.   In the scheme before Members, the applicant had sought to 
address the Inspector’s concerns about the location of the garage which was now 
proposed at the side of the dwelling rather than at the head of the cul-de-sac 
 Receipt of a further letter of representation was reported  
 Members heard representations from an objector and the applicant.   At 
Members’ request, the Panel’s legal adviser was asked to outline the Council’s 
position on recording public meetings 
 The Panel considered the application and commented on the following 
matters: 

• the removal of the existing, reasonably substantial vegetation to 
accommodate the proposals 

• that the proposals were overdevelopment and would have a 
detrimental impact on the character of the cul-de –sac 

• that the proposals would have a detrimental impact on residential 
amenity 

• concerns that there was a history to the site and that some Members 
had not been on Panel when the scheme had previously been 
discussed and therefore had not had the benefit of a site visit 

A proposal to refuse the application was made, seconded and voted  
upon 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the submitted report 
 
 Under Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor A McKenna required it to be 
recorded that she abstained from voting on the matter 
 
 
60 Application 12/02838/FU - Variation of condition 1 (approved plans) of 
approval 11/00343/RM (Three detached houses to garden) for minor material 
amendment relating to replacement of triple garage to plot 3 with attached two 
storey pool/gym and double garage - Little Acres, Linton Lane, Linton, 
Wetherby  
 Prior to consideration of this matter, Councillor R Grahame left the meeting 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be submitted to the Chair of the former 
Plans Panel East for the purposes of approval and signature 

 
 Plans, including plans of previous approvals together with photographs and 
drawings were displayed at the meeting 
 Officers presented the report which sought a further amendment to a 
previously approved scheme at Little Acres, Linton Road LS22 
 Members were informed that the applicant had submitted an explanation as to 
why further changes had come forward since the Reserved Matters approval which 
related to the requirements of a prospective purchaser in the current harsh economic 
climate 
 The proposals were to reduce the triple garage to a double garage to 
accommodate a gym and swimming pool and construct a two storey linked extension 
from the garage to the house 
 No objections to the proposals had been received from neighbours; the 
separation distances were above those set out in ‘Neighbourhoods for Living’ and 
the application was compliant in policy terms 
 In seeking to fully understand the application, a request for a plan showing the 
whole house was made.   The absence of this and of Members having to rely on 
drawings showing the developments but in different scales was discussed 
 RESOLVED -  That determination of the application be deferred to the next 
meeting to enable a plan to be produced showing the proposals in relation to the 
whole house and the plot, and that a site visit be arranged to enable Members to see 
plotted out on the site, the proposed extension and the alterations which have been 
made to the scheme since the Reserved Matters approval was granted 
 
 
61 Date and time of next meeting  
 Thursday 4th October 2012 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL NORTH AND EAST

Date: 4th October 2012

Subject: The report refers to the following applications proposing various 
alterations and externally illuminated signage to the Old Star Inn, Leeds Road, 
Collingham, LS22 5AP

12/01807/FU-  3 air-conditioning units, 1 condenser unit in the rear yard and 2.4m 
high stone
[...]
he following developments are proposed;

Positioning of 3 air-conditioning units, 1 condenser unit in the rear yard and 
2.4m high stone screening wall to the rear.

Alterations to the front porch, reopening of a front entrance and hard 
surfacing the front car park and rear service yard.

Two externally illuminated signs to the front. 

11.2 It is considered that proposed works proposed will not have an adverse impact on 
the design of the building or the character of the Conservation Area. It is also 
considered that the proposals will not cause any harm to the living conditions of 
any surrounding residents. The existing building is currently in a poor condition 
and detracts from the character of the Conservation Area and particularly so given 
that it is a prominent feature in the streetscene. These proposals therefore 

Page 24



represent a positive opportunity to transform the building and to bring it back into 
beneficial use. In this context it is recommended that the applications are 
approved.

12.0 Background Papers:
Application files:  12/01807/FU, 12/01808/FU, 12/01810/ADV
Certificate of Ownership (Cert B) served on the landowner Incorporated Trustees of Lady 
Hastings Charity dated 20th April 2012 .

Page 25



Page 26



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/01807/ADV

12/01808/FU

12/01810/ADV

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
`
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL NORTH AND EAST

Date: 4th October 2012

Subject: APPLICATION 12/02838/FU – Variation of condition 1 (approved plans) of 
approval 11/00343/RM (Three detached houses to garden) for MINOR MATERIAL 
AMENDMENT relating to replacement of triple garage to plot 3 with attached two 
storey pool/gym and double garage, at Little Acres, Linton Lane, Linton LS22.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Yorparks 28th June 2012 23rd August 2012

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the Plans Schedule.
3. Sample of walling and roofing materials to be submitted. 
4. Construction of stonework shall not be commenced until a sample panel of the stonework 
to be used has been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
5. Areas used by vehicles to be laid out, surfaced and drained.
6. Existing trees on site shall be protected during the construction period. 
7. No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscape works 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
8. Hard and soft landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.
9. If, within a period of five years any trees or plants planted in replacement for them is 
removed, uprooted, destroyed or dies or becomes, seriously damaged or defective another 

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Harewood

Originator: Umar Dadhiwala

Tel: 0113 2478175 

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



tree or plant of the same species and size as that originally planted shall be planted at the 
same place. 
10. Prior to the commencement of any development, a qualified Arboriculturalist should be 
employed throughout the construction process to ensure the Arboricultural Method 
Statement is adhered to. 
11. The Local Planning Authority Officer or Tree Officer to be notified of the intention to start 
works so that all relevant tree, vegetation and ground protection measures can be checked 
on s
[...]
3/RM. The amendment includes the addition of a link extension between the 
detached garage and the approved dwelling. The extension comprises of a
swimming pool and gym in the roof space. The application is considered acceptable 
in planning terms as the amendments proposed will not have an adverse impact on 
the character of the Conservation Area, design of the building or on neighbouring 
residential amenity. Therefore, this application is recommended for approval. 

Background Papers:
Planning application file: 12/02838/FU
Certificate of Ownership: Signed by Agent Wildblood MacDonald    

Page 35



Page 36



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/02838/FU

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL NORTH & EAST

Date: 4th October, 2012

Subject: Application 12/02562/FU – Change of use of first and second floor maisonette 
to 2 flats and front and rear dormer windows to 203 Harehills Lane, Leeds, LS8 3QH

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mr K Mehmood 13 July, 2012 3 August, 2012

RECOMMENDATION:
REFUSE permission for the following reason:

1. The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed dormer windows would by 
reason of their scale, siting and design when viewed in context with existing 
roofscape, represent alien and intrusive features resulting in visual detriment to the 
architectural integrity of the host property thereby being prejudicial to the interests of 
visual amenity and character of the site and wider setting. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policies GP5 and BD6 of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan Review 
2006 and the design guidance as contained within policy HDG1 of the Householder 
Design Guide. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION:

1.1 This application is presented to Plans Panel at the request of Councillor Arif Hussain 
on grounds that the proposals are in keeping with a modern design outlook for
[...]
lace the Leeds 
UDP (2006) but at the moment this is still undergoing production with the Core 
Strategy still being at the draft stage.

Policy GP5 requires development proposals to resolve detailed planning 
considerations including access, to avoid loss of amenity and maximise highway 
safety.

Policy BD6 requires alterations and extensions to be in keeping with the scale, form, 
detailing and materials of the host property.

8.2 Supplementary Planning Document
Householder Design Guide – policy HDG1 includes detailed guidance on the design 
and appropriateness of dormer windows.

Page 41



8.3 National Policy and Guidance
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) includes provisions relating to promotion 
of sustainable (economic, social and environmental) development and securing high 
quality design.

9.0 MAIN ISSUES

1. Principle of development 
2. Visual Amenity / Character 

10.0 APPRAISAL

Principle of development 
10.1 The proposed change of use from a three bedroom maisonette to 2 one bedroom flats 

represents a sub-division of the existing first and second floor residential 
accommodation. The existing first floor layout remains unaltered, with the two second 
floor bedrooms being converted into a separate one bedroom flat aided by the 
proposed front and rear dormer windows. It is considered that the change of use 
would have little impact in terms of the daily use of the building relating to comings 
and goings, and parking requirements. The upper floor nature of the existing 
residential accommodation and the lack of any meaningful amenity space also means 
it is not that attractive as a family house. The principle of development is therefore not 
objected to providing the external alterations meet the City Councils design 
considerations.

Visual Amenity and Character
10.2 In relation to the proposed dormer windows, Officers are guided by the recently 

adopted Householder Design Guide which includes an extensive detailed analysis 
regarding the us
[...]


Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL NORTH & EAST

Date: 4th October 2012

Subject: Application 11/05007/FU – Appeal by Mr M Hourigan against the refusal of 
planning permission for a detached garage to the rear at Old Village Hall, Village 
Road, Eccup, Leeds, LS16 8AS.

The appeal was dismissed.

RECOMMENDATION:
Members are asked to note the following appeal decision.

1.0 THE APPEAL WAS DEALT WITH VIA THE HOUSEHOLDER APPEALS 
FASTRACK SYSTEM.

1.1 This application was reported to Plans Panel on 23rd February 2012, where 
Members accepted the officer recommendation to refuse the application on the 
grounds that the proposed garage would represent an inappropriate form of 
development within the Leeds Green Belt. 

2.0 ISSUES IDENTIFIED BY THE INSPECTOR

2.1 The main issues identified by the Inspector were; whether the proposal was 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt; whether there would be any harm to 
the Green Belt and/or the Special Landscape Area; and if the proposal was 
considered inappropriate development were there very special circumstances that 
would outweigh the harm.

3.0 SUMMARY OF COMMENTS

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Alwoodley

Originator: Gareth Jones

Tel: 0113 247 5646

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



3.1 The Inspector considered that even taking the applicant’s calculations (disputed by 
the LPA) regarding the additional footprint of the garage that the proposal would 
represent a large addition and given that the main dwelling is single storey that the 
garage would appear more disproportionate than if the dwelling were two storey. 
The removal of previous structures was considered to be part of the previous 
granting of consent for the conversion to a dwelling and carried little weight in the 
assessment of this proposal. The Inspector therefore considered the proposal to 
represent a disproportionate addition to the original dwelling and consequently 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt.

3.2 The Inspector considered the garage to be large and bulky and located on a highly 
visible part of the site that would extend built development within the site greatly 
reducing openness. These factors were also considered moderately harmful to the 
general rural character of the area and consequently harmful to the visual amenity 
of the Green Belt and this Special Landscape Area. 

3.3 The Inspector did not consider that any of the other arguments put forward by the 
appellant outweighed the harm caused to the Green Belt and Special Landscape 
Area nor did they represent very special circumstances.

Conclusion
3.4 The Inspector considered that the arguments put forward by the appellant did not 

outweigh the substantial harm arising from the inappropriateness of the proposal 
and its impact on openness and the moderate harm to the visual amenity of the 
Green Belt and the character of the Special Landscape Area. No very special 
circumstances were considered to exist.

4.0 DECISION
4.1 The appeal was dismissed by letter dated 26th July 2012 and no application for 

costs was made by either party.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS
5.1 The Inspector considered that the UDP policies (N33 and N37) relating to 

development in the Green Belt and Special Landscape Areas were broadly in 
conformity with the National Planning Policy Framework and as such they were 
given substantial weight in the decision making process. 

Background Papers
Planning Application File
Inspector’s Decision Letter

Page 48



Page 49



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

11/05007/FU

Page 50


	Agenda
	site visit letter
	6 Minutes
	7 Applications 12/01807/FU, 12/01808/FU and 12/01810/ADV - Old Star Inn Leeds Road Collingham Wetherby
	8 Application 12/02838/FU - Little Acres Linton Lane Linton Wetherby LS22
	9 Application 12/02562/FU - 203 Harehills Lane LS8
	10 Application 11/05007/FU - Old Village Hall Village Road Eccup - Appeal decision



Minutes of the meeting


 minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 1st November, 2012 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 4TH OCTOBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
C Macniven, A McKenna, J Procter, 
B Selby, M Coulson, G Latty and 
J McKenna 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the newly constituted North East Plans 
Panel and asked Members and officers to introduce themselves.  He also 
explained procedures to be followed at the meeting. 
 

2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests.  
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Harland, E 
Taylor and G Wilkinson. 
 
Councillors M Coulson, J McKenna and G Latty were present as substitute 
Members. 
 

4 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Plans Panel (East) held on 6 
September 2012 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 Applications 12/01807/FU, 12/01808/FU and 12/01810/ADV - Old Star Inn 
Leeds Road Collingham Wetherby  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer made reference to the following 
applications that proposed various alterations and externally illuminated 
signage to the Old Star Inn, Leeds Road, Collingham: 
 

• 3 air conditioning units, 1 condenser unit in the rear yard and a 2.4m 
high stone screening wall 

• Alterations to the front and rear elevations and hard surfacing front car 
park and rear service yard. 

• 2 externally illuminated signs. 
 



 minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 1st November, 2012 

 

The Panel was reminded that the applications had been deferred following 
consideration at the meeting of Plans Panel (East) held on 6 September 2012 
to allow for further consideration of weight that could be attached to the 
fallback position, parking arrangements and bin storage. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• With regard to the fallback position, it was reported that the change of 
use for the premises could be implemented without planning 
permission. 

• The applicant had now submitted a parking management plan. 

• The premises were located at the gateway to the Collingham 
Conservation Area and it was felt important to bring them back into 
use. 

• Plans and photographs of the site were shown and it was highlighted 
where air conditioning units, the condenser, screening wall, service 
area and car parking would be situated.  Access and egress for the site 
was also explained. 

• It was reported that there would be between 3 and 5 deliveries per day 
to the site and restrictions to the time of these deliveries was reported. 

• Contributions from the applicant for a controlled crossing. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Leeds City Council would not be contributing towards the provision of a 
controlled crossing.  The sum offered by the applicant would not fund a 
pelican crossing, but a zebra crossing could possibly be installed for 
the amount offered. 

• Concern that there was already adequate shopping provision in 
Collingham and the site was not suitable for this type of use. 

• There was no obligation to provide a pedestrian crossing. 

•  Use of the rest of the building could not be enforced by planning. 

• Car parking arrangements were consistent with other similar 
developments.  Parking for staff would be clarified through the 
condition relating to car parking. 

 
RESOLVED – That permission be granted subject to the conditions as 
outlined in the report. 
 

6 Application 12/02838/FU - Little Acres Linton Lane Linton Wetherby LS22  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application  for the 
variation of condition 1 (approved plans) of approval 11/00343/RM (Three 
detached houses to garden) for minor material amendment relating to the 
replacement of triple garage to plot 3 with attached two storey pool/gym and 
double garage at Little Acres, Linton Lane, Linton. 
 



 minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 1st November, 2012 

 

Members were reminded that the application had been deferred at the 
meeting of Plans Panel (East) held in September 2012 to allow for more 
detailed plans to be submitted and for Members to visit the site. 
 
Photographs and plans of the site were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• Members were given an overview of the planning history at the site and 
previous amendments to the application. 

• The garage and extension were not open to public view. 

• There had been no objection received from the neighbouring property. 

• Plans of the previous proposal were displayed and it was reported that 
the garage would now be 0.5 m from the boundary. 

 
RESOLVED – That permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined 
in the report. 
 
 
 

7 Application 12/02562/FU - 203 Harehills Lane LS8  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for the 
change of use of a first and second floor maisonette to 2 flats and front and 
rear dormer windows to 203 Harehills Lane, Leeds. 
 
The application had been brought to Plans Panel at the request of a local 
Ward Councillor. 
 
Photographs of the property and plans of the proposals were displayed.  
Members had attended a site visit prior to the meeting. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The plans did not display the pediment and chimneys and there was 
concern regarding the scale and design of the dormer windows and 
how they would fit with the pediment and the chimneys.   

• The front dormer window would not be in keeping with the roofscape 
and would also require the support for the pediment to be removed. 

• It was recommended to refuse the application.  The applicant had been 
advised they could attend the meeting but had requested that the 
application be deferred.  Panel Members agreed to consider the 
application in the applicants absence. 

 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• The dormers further down the roofscape looked untidy. 

• Would the pediment become unsafe. 

• The drawings were not accurate. 



 minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 1st November, 2012 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused. 
 

8 Application 11/05007/FU - Old Village Hall Village Road Eccup - Appeal 
decision  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed the Panel of the outcome of 
the appeal by Mr M Hourigan against the refusal of planning permission for a 
detached garage to the rear at the Old Village Hall, Village Road, Eccup, 
Leeds.   
 
It was report that the appeal was dismissed and that the Council had not 
sought expenses. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 1 November 2012 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 


